
 

This agenda pack was published on 02 October 2024 

Audit Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Harun Miah 

Vice Chair: Councillor Amin Rahman 

 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor 
Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor Marc Francis 

Independent Member:  
Charlotte Webster 

 
Substitutes: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, Councillor Jahed Choudhury, Councillor 

Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Ahmodur Khan 

[The quorum for the Audit Committee is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farhana Zia, Democratic Services, 

farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 0842  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting online.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core
[...]
ng report to the Audit Committee on the 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 audits 
(Pages 17 - 48) 
 

3 .2 London Borough of Tower Hamlets Audit planning report Year ended 31 March 
2024 (Pages 49 - 116) 
 

4. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud - Progress Update Report (Pages 117 - 150) 
 

4 .2 Risk Management - Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers (Pages 151 - 200) 
 



 
 

 

4 .3 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2023-24  
 
To follow. 
 
 

5. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: “That, under the provisions of Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it 
contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)  
The Exempt/Confidential (pink) papers for consideration at the meeting will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties. If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Democratic Services Officer present or dispose of them in the 
confidential bins. 
 
 

7 .1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 207 - 230) 
 
To confirm the restricted minutes of the Audit Committee held on 8th July 2024.  
 
 

7 .2 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROCUREMENT: VERBAL UPDATE  
 

Next Meeting of the Audit Committee 
Thursday, 9 January 2025 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room - Tower 
Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE 
[...]
 in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Harun Miah Chair  
Councillor Amin Rahman  Vice-Chair 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Abdul Malik Chair of Human Resources Committee 
Councillor Asma Begum  

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  

Councillor Asma Islam *substituting for Councillor Marc Francis  
Charlotte Webster Independent Person 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis  

 
Others Present in Person: 

  
 

Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Hayley Clark EY 
Angus Fish Deloitte 
Jonathan Gooding Deloitte 
Stephen Reid EY 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
David Dobbs (Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk) 
Abdulrazak Kassim (Director Finance, Procurement and Audit) 
Ahsan Khan (Chief Accountant) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed declared a non-pecuniary interest, in reference to 
item 4.1, that his wife worked for a non-local authority school in Tower 
Hamlets. Ms Jill Bayley, Deputy Monitoring Officer stated Councillor Kabir 
Ahmed could remain for the item as the item did not relate to the school his 
wife worked at.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of 23rd May 2024 be AGREED and 
APPROVED as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
3. AUDITORS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
The Audit Committee heard from both external auditors, Deloitte and EY.  
 
Deloitte 
Mr Jonathan Gooding, external auditor from Deloitte provided a brief update in 
relation to the outstanding accounts of 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
He said at the 23rd April 2024 meeting, he informed Members of the 
Government’s intention to issue guidance in relation to outstanding accounts, 
known as the ‘backstop’. He said they were still waiting for this further 
guidance from gove
[...]
ars. 
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 Referring to paragraph 3.38, Members asked if THH had separate 
insurers to that of the Council. Mr Dobbs said no, they had the same 
insurers.  

 In reference to repudiated claims referred to at paragraph 3.39, 
members asked if insurers do any analysis on this. Mr Dobbs replied 
saying some cases can be lengthy before they are drawn to a close. 
He said only one repudiated claim had to be re-opened, following 
further evidence.  

o ACTION: Mr Dobbs said he would provide members with information 
on how much potholes costs the Council.  

 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the contents of the report.  
 

5. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair Councillor Harun Miah referred members to the updated workplan 
submitted as part of the supplementary agenda and asked members if they 
had any comments or suggestions to make regarding the Committee work 
plan.  
 
Members had no comments or suggestions to make.  
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the Committee workplan for 2024-25. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

6.1 Internal Audit Annual Report: 2023-24 including Head of Internal Audit's 
Annual Opinion  
 
Mr David Dobbs, Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk referred to the 
supplementary agenda and stated the report provided the Annual Audit 
Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit and had been produced in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. Mr Dobbs said the opinion 
supported the governance conclusions included in the Annual Governance 
Statement, which formed the Statement of Accounts required under the 
Accounts and Audits Regulations 2015. 
  
Mr Dobbs drew attention to paragraph 2.3 of his report, page 9 of the 
supplementary agenda and said that he could provide a ‘Limited Assurance’ 
that the Council had adequate
[...]
t point 3 and 22 limited assurances, 
members asked what had been done to tackle this? Mr Dobbs said 
these had been raised with the Corporate Leadership Team as well as 
the Heads of Service concerned. He said the Directorate leadership 
teams had oversight of the risks and these were regularly reported to 
the committee, with senior officers questioned on the improvement 
and/or action plans.  

 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the content and opinion of the Head of Internal Audit as outlined 
within the Head of Internal Audit Annual Report which includes a 
summary of the work undertaken during 2023-24. 

 
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair MOVED and it was:  
 
RESOLVED  
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  

Page 14



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 08/07/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
7.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The restricted minutes for the 23rd May 2024 were AGREED and APPROVED 
to be an accurate record of the meeting.  
 
The restricted minutes from the extraordinary meeting of 27th June 2024 were 
AGREED and APPROVED to be an accurate record of the meeting save for 
three points raised under matters arising.  
 

7.2 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROCUREMENT: VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The minute for this item is restricted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.26 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Harun Miah 
Audit Committee 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Planning report to the Audit Committee on the 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 audits – issued on 27 September 2024 
for the audit committee on 10 October 2024 
Deloitte Confide
[...]
nst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & 
Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of 
the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via 
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. 
For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 
and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

UKC-023026 (UK) 04/22. Creative UK.

ED None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It 
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used 
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from 
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material. 

ey.com

P
age 116



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 10th October 2024 

 
Report of: Julie Lorraine - Corporate Director, Resources 
 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud - Progress Update Report  

 

Originating Officer(s) David Dobbs – Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud 
& Risk 

Wards affected (All Wards) 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides a progress update on Internal Audit activity during 2024-25, 
including delivery against the Internal Audit Plan, details of the completed External 
Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit service and the results of the recent Fraud 
Awareness Survey.  The report also highlights any significant issues and concerns 
since the last update to the Audit Committee in April 2024, 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to consider and note the following 
documents: 
 

1. The Internal Audit progress report, including details of the assurance 
opinions for audits carried out as part of the 2024-25 Audit Plan 
(Appendix A). 
 

2. A report by consultancy Validera, detailing the results of the recent 
External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit (Appendix B). 

 
3. Results of the recent Council-wide Fraud Awareness Survey 

(Appendix C). 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that a relevant authority 
must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which:  

 

 Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of 
its aims and objectives;  

Page 117

Agenda Item 4.1



 Ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority 
is effective; and  

 Includes effective arrangements for the management of risk. 

  
1.2 The Audit Committee has responsibility for oversight of the arrangements 

for governance, risk management and control and this report assists the 
Committee in discharging its responsibilities. 

 
 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 None. 
 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

Progress Update 

3.1 The report attached at Appendix A details progress against the 2024-25 
Internal Audit Plan, which was agreed by the Audit Committee at its April 
2024 meeting. The report also includes details of the significant findings and 
concerns from the internal audits that have been completed during this 
period that resulted in Limited or No Assurance audit opinions. For this 
period, this applies only to the internal audit of the Passenger Transport 
Service, which received a Limited Assurance opinion. 

 
3.2 Overall progress in undertaking and completing the audit plan for 2024-25 

has been slow and this is being addressed by reporting progress and 
escalating blockages via Director
[...]
Risk 
Register (Appendix B). This is in accordance with the Audit Committee’s decision 
that it will review both the Council’s Corporate Risks and each Directorate’s Risk 
Register on a rolling programme basis. The Audit Committee meeting on 23rd April 
reviewed the Health and Social Care Directorate Register and a review of the 
Communities Directorate Risk Register is now due. 
 
Also included is a report from Zurich Municipal, the Council’s liability insurer, 
detailing the summary results of a Health-Check on the Council’s Enterprise Risk 
Management arrangements (Appendix C). 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to consider and note: 
 

1. The Corporate Risks (refer Appendix A), and where applicable request risk 
owner(s) with risks requiring further scrutiny to provide a detailed update on 
the treatment and mitigation of those risks including impact on the 
corporate objectives 
 

2. The Communities Directorate Risks (refer Appendix B) and where 
applicable request risk owner(s) with risks requiring further scrutiny to 
provide a detailed update on the treatment and mitigation of their risks 
including impact on the directorate’s objectives.  

Page 151

Agenda Item 4.2



 
3.   The summary Health-Check report from Zurich Municipal (refer Appendix 

C) and corresponding action plan. 
 
 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

1.1      The Audit Committee has responsibility for oversight of the 
arrangements for governance, risk management and control and this 
report assists the Audit Committee in discharging its responsibilities. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 None. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

Corporate Risk Register 

3.1 The Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk continues to work with 
Corporate and Service Directors to maintain the Corporate Risk 
Register. The updated register is attached at Appendix A. This register 
was last presented to CMT on 23rd April for review and agreement.  

 
3.2 The Audit Committee should r
[...]
his risk no longer warranted it be managed as a 
corporate risk; consequently, it is now being managed at the 
Directorate level. 

3.4 Other changes have occurred where risk ownership has been 
reassigned owing to officers exiting the Council, to better reflect 
officer’s operational responsibilities, and to ensure that risks are 
managed at the appropriate level of seniority. 

Communities Directorate Risk Register 

3.5 The Audit Committee should review the risks identified for the 
Communities Directorate and be satisfied that the risks are appropriate. 
In doing so the Audit Committee may wish to consider similar challenge 
questions as those presented in paragraph 3.2. 
 

Future Directorate Risk Register Reviews  

3.6 Going forward the Audit Committee will be presented with the other 
directorates risk registers on a rolling programme, in the following 
order:  

 Housing and Regeneration – January 2025 

 Resources – April 2025 

 Children’s Services – October 2025 

 Chief Executive’s – to be confirmed 

 Health and Social Care – to be confirmed 

 Communities – to be confirmed 

 

Page 153



Risk Management Health-Check 

3.7 During June and July, Zurich Municipal, the Council’s liability insurer 
completed a review of the Council’s Risk Management framework and 
related arrangements. A summary report, including the Council's action 
plan is attached at Appendix C. 

 

Risk Management Awards 

3.8 During August, the Council’s Risk Management team was shortlisted in 
the Public Sector category at the annual Continuity, Insurance & Risk 
Management awards. The awards ceremony will be held in London on 
27th November. 

 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific statutory implications. 

 
 

5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to ensure 

they have a sound system of internal control which:  
 

 facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the 
achievement of its aim

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.31 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Harun Miah  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  
Councillor Marc Francis  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed  

Charlotte Webster Independent Person 

 
Others Present in Person: 

Hayley Clark Partner – EY   
Jonathan Gooding Deloitte 
Dan Spiller Senior Manager - EY 

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Jesper Glasius Risk Consultant, Zurich Resilience Solutions 
 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Paul Audu (Interim Head of Pensions & Treasury) 
David Dobbs (Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk) 
Abdulrazak Kassim (Director Finance, Procurement and Audit) 
Ahsan Khan (Chief Accountant) 
Thomas French Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest declared by members.  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of 8th July 2024 be AGREED and 
APPROVED as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
Matters arising 
Councillor Francis requested the restricted part of the meeting be recorded for 
reference. Mr French confirmed it would be.  
 

3. AUDITORS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Planning report to the Audit Committee on the 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 
audits  
 
Mr Jonathan Gooding, from Deloitte presented his update in relation to the 
outstanding accounts of 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
Mr Gooding said that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and the National Audit Office were enacting backstop provisions 
that were relevant to the open audits. He said under the backstop provision, 
local authorities were required to publish their accounts and audit reports by 
the 13th December. He said auditors would be required to include a disclaimer 
opinion in audit reports and that was expected to be the case for these audits. 
 
Mr Gooding said they’d be including qualifications in relation to previously 
identified issues such as group accounts and pensions data.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Mr Gooding explained some work had been done in relation to the 
2020/21 accounts, but full audits for all three years had not been 
completed. As such, following the guidance issued by Government, 
disclaimer audit opinions would be issued, by the deadline of 13th 
December 2024. 

 In response to what impact the disclaimer opinions would have on the 
Council, Ms Lorraine Corporate Director for Resources and Section 
151 Officer said it would have minimal impact as the majority of local 
authorities across London and nationwide were in a similar situation. 
She said this would not adversely affect Tower Hamlets.  

 
The Chair, Councillor Harun Miah thanked Mr Gooding for this presentation 
and update.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

3.2 London Borough of Tower Hamlets Audit planning report Year ended 31 
March 2024  
 
Ms Hayley Clark, Partner at EY and Mr Dan Spiller, Senior Manager at EY 
presented their audit planning report for 2023/24.   
 
Ms Clark took members through their report and highlighted the main areas 
for consideration. She referred to audit strategy and the risk factors listed on 
page 55 of the agenda pack and explained why a high-risk rating had been 
given, which meant they would be closely monitoring the audit processes. 
Referring to page 59 she explained why the materiality had been set at £7M 
and the timeline set out on page 61 of the agenda pack. Mr Spiller provided 
further explanation in relation to the risks set out on page 56 of the agenda 
pack.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Members were reassured the finance team was working closely with 
EY to adhere to the timeline and meet the January deadline. Additional 
resources had been allocated to carry out the sample testing and 
reviews, that were required by the auditors.  

 Ms Lorraine, Corporate Director for Resources and Section 151 Officer 
said the Audit plan was a joint plan, with assessment and prioritising of 
workstreams being done collectively.  

 She commented the materiality threshold was high but said the 
auditors were privileged to set the materiality at what they believed was 
correct.  

 EY confirmed they had not seen the BVI report mentioned as a risk on 
page 55 of the agenda.  

 Mr Abdulrazak Kassim, Director of Finance, Procurement and Audit 
added additional staff had been recruited to assist with the workload. 
He said they had established a good working relationship with EY, with 
clear lines of communication. He said having a stable management 
team helped in focussing on the areas of priority.  

 Members asked how the materiality level had been set. Ms Hayley 
Clark said they have their own methodology which they follow, taking 
various factors into account.  

 Mr Gooding and Ms Clark confirmed the revised meeting dates for the 
Committee of 4th December 2024 and 31st January 2025 were at their 
request and they hoped to report back to the Committee the progress 
that had been made.  

 
The Chair, Councillor Harun Miah thanked Ms Clark and Mr Spiller for their 
presentation and update. 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

4. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud - Progress Update Report  
 
Mr David Dobbs, Head of Internal Audit, Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud 
and Risk stated the report provided an update on Internal Audit activity 2024-
25, including delivery against the Internal Audit Plan, details of the completed 
External Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit service and the results of 
the recent Fraud Awareness Survey. He said the report highlighted any 
significant issues and concerns since the last update to the Audit Committee 
in April 2024.  
 
In response to comments and questions the following was noted:  
 

 Members queried if the Internal Audit workplan for 2024-25 was 
deliverable, especially given the resource issues and the number of 
audits yet to commence. Mr Dobbs said the plan was a living 
document, subject to change and further assessment would be made 
in relation to how many audits his team could complete. He said this 
conversation would be had with senior management.  

 In respect to limited assurance reports, Mr Dobbs said the Audit 
Committee is provided with a summary of the findings however should 
members want the ‘full’ reports, he would be happy to provide these to 
members.  

 Ms Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director for Resources and Section 151 
Officer congratulated Mr Dobbs for using a professional company to 
assess the work of Internal Audit and said it was heartening to see the 
team achieve a high grade for its methodology and processes. 
Members also congratulated Mr Dobbs in this regard. 

 Referring to the limited assurance report relating to SEN Passenger 
Services, Members noted the lack of DBS checks was a reoccurring 
theme in many limited assurance reports. Members asked what had 
been done to improve this. Mr Dobbs said the audit team had been 
working with HR to address this. Ms Lorraine added that they were 
looking at an improved self-service IT solution to overcome this issue.  

 Members asked how the Target Operating Model would impact audit 
processes. Ms Lorraine responded saying under the new model, Mr 
Dobbs would have more control and would be able to coordinate audit 
activity better.  

o ACTION: Mr Dobbs to alert members of final audit reports and create a 
repository accessible to members.  

 
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the Internal Audit progress report, including details of the 
assurance opinions for audits carried out as part of the 2024-25 Audit 
Plan (Appendix A). 

2. Note the report by consultancy Validera, detailing the results of the 
recent External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit (Appendix B); 
and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

3. The results of the recent Council-wide Fraud Awareness Survey 
(Appendix C). 

 
4.2 Risk Management - Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers  

 
Mr David Dobbs, Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud & Risk presented the risk 
management report which included the Corporate Risk Register and the 
Communities Risk Register. He said the management of risk was a key 
Council function, with Internal Audit coordinating the risk registers on behalf of 
the Council and Directorates.  
 
Mr Dobbs informed the Committee there was also a report from Zurich 
Municipal, the Council’s liability insurer, detailing the summary results of a 
Health-Check on the Council’s Enterprise Risk Management arrangements. 
He said Mr Jesper Glasius Risk Consultant, Zurich Resilience Solutions was 
at the meeting to provide a summary of their findings.  
 
Mr Glasius referred to his report at appendix 3 and said whilst there was a low 
level of risk maturity within the organisation, it was clear the Council had the 
right framework and strategy to make further progress. He referred members 
to the recommendations within the report and said the Council was on an 
upward trajectory in improving its risk management function. 
 
Mr Dobbs referred members to paragraph 3.8 and said the Risk Management 
Team had been shortlisted in the Public Sector category at the annual 
Continuity, Insurance & Risk Management awards. He said the awards 
ceremony will be held in London on 27th November 2024.  
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Referring to risk CSD0016 on page 157 of the agenda pack and risk 
ASD0015, page 162 members asked why there was a disparity 
between the scores for Children and Adults. Mr Dobbs said he did not 
know the answer to this but would get a written response from the 
respective Corporate Directors.  

o ACTION: Corporate Directors for Children and Adults to provide an 
explanation regarding the risk and the scoring.  

 Members said they were pleased to see ‘community cohesion’ 
LPG0036 page 173 added to the risk register. Mr Dobbs confirmed a 
fuller narrative would be provided for the December 2024 meeting.  

 Regarding COM0002 ‘Civil Contingencies’, page 168 members asked if 
the risks of the Best Value Inspection were also included in the risk. Mr 
Dobbs said this had been discussion about inspections in general but 
no specific risk relating to the BVI had been included. He said he would 
take forward the discussion with senior management.  

 Mr Dobbs said when forming his Internal Audit Opinion he takes into 
account external auditor opinions, inspection outcomes, as well as 
information from the Internal Audit’s undertaken during the year.  

 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to note:  



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
1. The Corporate Risks (refer Appendix A), and where applicable 

request risk owner(s) with risks requiring further scrutiny to provide a 
detailed update on the treatment and mitigation of those risks including 
impact on the corporate objectives. 

2. The Communities Directorate Risks (refer Appendix B) and where 
applicable request risk owner(s) with risks requiring further scrutiny to 
provide a detailed update on the treatment and mitigation of their risks 
including impact on the directorate’s objectives. 

3. The summary Health-Check report from Zurich Municipal (refer 
Appendix C) and corresponding action plan. 

 
4.3 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2023-24  

 
Mr Paul Audu, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury provided an update 
regarding the Treasury Management Outturn report. He said the report 
covered   the period 1st April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
He said the Investment returns fluctuate with the Bank of England base rate. 
Having begun the financial year at 4.25%, the Bank of England’s Monetary 
Policy Committee (MPC) increased the Bank Rate to 5.25% in August 2023 
and it had remained at this level. 
 
He said the Council had substantial sums of money invested and therefore 
was exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
impact of changing interest rates and inflation. He said the successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risks was therefore key to the 
Council’s treasury management strategy. 
 
The average credit worthiness of investments is A+ in line with the local 
authority benchmark average of A+ while average credit score was 4.79 
against a local authority average score of 4.82. 
 
In response to comments and questions from members the following was 
noted:  
 

 Mr Audu confirmed the Investment Strategy Statement would need to 
be updated, should interest rates change. He said if they fell, borrowing 
would become cheaper.  

 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the treasury management activities and 
performance against targets for the year ending 31 March 2024. 

2. Note the Council’s investments as set out in Appendix 1. The balance 
as at 31 March 2024 was £219.701m. 

 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 10/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

5. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair Councillor Harun Miah referred members to the workplan and 
asked members if they had any comments or suggestions to make regarding 
the Committee work plan.  
 

 Members had no comments or suggestions to make.  
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the Committee workplan for 2024-25. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no urgent business to be discussed by the Committee. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:  
 
RESOLVED  
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act,1972.”  
 

7.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The restricted minutes for the 8th July 2024 were AGREED and APPROVED 
to be an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

7.2 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROCUREMENT: VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The minute to this item is restricted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Harun Miah 
Audit Committee 

 


